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Global Remediation Global Remediation — US Retail

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
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{925) 246-8747 Telephone

(925) 246-8798 Facsimile
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Ex¢onMobil
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AN
December 12,2002 N e,

Mr. Bamey Chan ) %’44/ ¢ Oofl
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Q‘?’ [/ 9 /76’
Department of Environmental Health ’O,) )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 0)90 g
Alameda, California 945026577 oy

GOJ%

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,
Third Quarter 2002, dated December 12, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The teport was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and discusses the results of quarterly monitoring and sampling activities at
the subject site.

If you have any questions or conunents, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
S5 T=
- 1

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002, dated December 12, 2002.

cc: w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula A. Sime, Environmental Resohitions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
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eQ"Q’ Co December 12, 2002

Ay, Unt, ER1229313.R18
Mr. Gene N. Ortega snyiron 2003
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation , enfal
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 ”ea/;,,
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2002, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT)
performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater
and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The configuration of the site and the locations of select site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 11, 2002, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling
protocol (Attachment A). The calculated hydraulic gradient and groondwater flow direction are shown on
Plate 2. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LaboratorxlAnalxses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX);
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and fuel oxygenates, including 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB),
1,2-dichloroethane (EDC), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl methyl
ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl ethyl ether (ETBE), using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumnlative
analytical laboratory results of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of
groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novaio, California 94843-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato - Seattle



ERT229313.R18 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California December 12, 2002

FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Corrective and Remedial Actions

ERI conducted a dual-phase extraction (DPE}) feasibility test at the subject site in March 2001. The
purpose of the test was to evaluate the effectiveness of DPE as a remedial alternative. Test methods and
results of the investigation are presented in ERI’s Dual-Phase Extraction Feasibility Test Report and
Conceptual Corrective Action Plan (CAP), dated September 19, 2001. ERI's CAP was approved by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) in a letter dated June 3, 2002,

ERI has designed a DPE system to remediate hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater and soil vapors, ERI is
currently in the process of obtaining the required permuts for system installation and operation. System
mstallation is planned for 2003. The DPE system will consist of a liquid-ring pump (LRP) to extract
groundwater and soil vapor from four proposed DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted liquid and
vapor streams will be separated by an air-water separator and directed 1o the liquid and vapor abatement
systems. The vapor stream will be abated using a catalytic oxidizer and discharged into the atmosphere
under permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). The liquid stream will be
abated with granular activated carbon (GAC) and discharged to the sanitary sewer under permit from the
East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD).

Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling

Groundwater monitoring and sampling occurs quarterly at this site. The first quarter 2003 monitoring and
sampling event is scheduled for January 2003.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERT recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230



ER1229313.R18 Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0238  Oakland, California December 12, 2002

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in |
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms, Paula Sime, ERI's senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 3824324, with any questions

regarding this report.
Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist
John B, Bobhitt
R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1:
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of~Custody Record
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 7}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC) Date LIy feet........oos > Lt M e >
MWoa 11/02/95 NLPH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
(11.46) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 513 - - - - —n - -—
08/22/96 NLPH 7.02 4.44 - -— - -— - o —
02/24/97 -— -— - - -— - -— - -— —
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 e
04/21/98 NLPH 6.29 5.17 <30 53,000 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <215 -
12/22/98 NLPH 6.47 8.06 <30 5,200 <0.5 <{3.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
02/26/99 NLFH 6.38 8.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <140 <1.0 <1.0 -
5/27/99 b NLPH 6.56 7.97 <35,000 15,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 -
08/03/99 NLPH 8.39 5.14 <50 <25 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
12/63/99 NLPH 6.52 £.01 <50 1,400 <05 <0.5 <0.5 067¢c —
02/25/00 NLPH 531 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <{0.5 <5 <0.5 -—
05/18/00 NLPH 6.31 822 <30 14,000/£1,000a <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
07/24/00 NLFPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7,400 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
10/09/00 NLPH 6.00 8.53 <50 2,300 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
01/10/01 NLFH 6.34 8.19 <50 3,700 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/10/01 NLFH 9.31 522 <50 11,000 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/01 NLPH - o= <50 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/17/01 d - 6.61 7.92 — - -— — — - -
10/11/01 NLPH 7.03 7.50 <50 1,700 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 ---
(14.51) 1071101 Well surveyed in cotnpliance with AB2886 requirements. . —
01/11/02 NLPH 5.93 8.58 2,090 f 31,000 f 18.61 <0.50 <0.50 <30 -
041242 NLPH 6.41 8.10 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <35.00 -
07/12/02 NLPH 6.64 7.87 6,760 8.070 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/11/02 NLPH 6.76 7.75 2,420 2,860/3,040 a <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
MWSE 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66G 130 <i¢ 3.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
{9.80) - 0426096 NLPFH 5.66 4.14 270 70 130 2.8 6.7 <3 -
08/22/96 NLPH 6.16 3.04 210 3 5.9 6.8 11 9.2 -
02/24/97 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 1.4 4.1 1.2 -
03/16/98 NLPH 532 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0 -
04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4.31 1,800 18,000 300 <50 7.9 <35.0 -
(12.83) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.7% 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 -
12/22/98 NLPH 3.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 31 9.1 14 -
02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38 -

05/18/99 NLPH 3.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 <100 <100 <100 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page2 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUB! DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates

(TOC) Date e feet..oenvannnen.. > K e e e e BE Lo >
MWYB (cont.) 08/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 960 24,900 <3.0 <35.0 <5.0 <3.0 --
(12.33) 12/03/99 NLPH 5.66 7.17 <50 1,000 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/29/00 NLPH 4.61 8.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 7.1 -
03/18/00 NLPH 5.5 7.29 780 34,000/26,000a 150 <2.5 4.5 <2.5 --
}7/24/00 NLFH 8.75 4.08 <250 35,000 8 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
10/09/00 NLPH 4.84 7.99 < 1,200 30,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -—
01/10/01 NLPH 5.50 7.27 <250 - 32,000 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/01 NLPH 5.40 7.43 360 27,000 Go.0 <2.5 22.0 29.8 -
07/12/01 NLPH -- -— <250 41,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
8/17/01 d - 5.83 7.00 — — — - - — —_—
10/11/01 NLPH 8.70 4.13 <250 24,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 -
(12.84) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -
01/11/02 NLPH 5.1a 7.68 9,170 f 14,600 £ 66.0f <10.0 540 <10.0 -
04/12/62 NLPH 5.57 7.27 29,600 28,600 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <35.00 -
0712/02 NLPH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0 -
10/11/02 g NLPH 5.9 6.93 18,900 24,300/28,200 a 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
MWaC 11/02/95 - - - - e — - - - -
(11.14) 04/26/96 — — — — — - — —_—
08/22/96 —- -— -— -— -— - o - - —
02/24/97 - - -— — -— — - - - -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <30 <50 <5.0 -
D4/21/98 NLPH 5.83 531 150 130,000/150,000a <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(14.19) 07/22/98 NLFH 6.43 1.76 <300 95,000 <5.0 «<5.0 <5.0 <30 -
12/22/98 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <5.0 «<5.0 <5.0 -
02/26/99 NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.3 =
05/18/99 NLPH 6.27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250 -
08/03/99 NLPH 7.13 7.06 210 69,200 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12/03/9% NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 -
02/29/00 NLPH 4.4% .70 <250 40,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <15 -
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 8.23 <250 46,000/33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 ---
07/24/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <25 <2.5 <15 <25 -—
1040900 NLPH 6.57 7.62 <250 39,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
01/10/01 NLPH 6.09 8.10 <250 42,000 <2.5 <2.3 <2.5 <2.5 -—
04710401 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <250 35,000 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 —
07/12/1 NLPH - - <230 32,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 —
g/17iN d -— 6.60 7.59 - - s - — - —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA -
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
(akland, California
(Page 3of 7)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X Oxygenates

(TOC) Date S TTITTeTIeT feet.....o.oo..... > B O PP PRRPPRPON P e >

MWOC (cont.) 10/11/01 NLPH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 -

(14.16) Naov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —

01/11/02 NLFH 5.2% 8.87 2,470 f 90,000 f 0.90 £ <0.50 <0.50 <50 -

04/12/02 NLPH 6.14 8.02 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <35.00 -

07/12/02 NLPH 6.54 7.62 50,900 58,300 < 500 <500 <500 <500 —

10/11/02 NLPH 6.73 7.43 52,100 58,800/76,000 2 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 343h

MWSD 11/02/95 - -— - -— - e — - - -~

(12.90) 04/26/96 --- - - - -- - --- o - -

08/22/96 — -— - - - — — - -- -

02/24/97 - - - - e — — — - -

03/16/98 NLFH 6.94 5.96 <50 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/21/98 NLFH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <{.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -

(15.98) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8.13 <50 13 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—

12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <{.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -

02/26/99 NLFH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 2.43 <2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <125 <23 -

(08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <2.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/03/99 NLPH 7.56 8.42 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——

02/29/0 NLPH 4.82 11.16 <50 2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—-

05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <(.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -

07724400 NLPH 7.51 8.07 <50 14 <{.5 <05 0.85 0.74 -

10/08/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <350 14 <{.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 —

01/10:01 NLPH 7.26 8.72 <30 18 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

04/10/01 . NLPH 7.32 8.66 <350 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/12/01 NLPH - - <30 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

08/17/01 e — - e — -— - - - - -

10/1141 NLPH 8.16 7.82 <50 24 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -

(15.97) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —

‘ OL/11/02 NLPH 6.64 9.33 352 f 2.0f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—-

04/12/02 NLPH 7.58 8.39 191 192 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 -

07/12/02 NLPH 8.01 7.96 108 124 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
10/11/02 NLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i

MWSF 11/02/95 — — - - —

(8.37) 04/26/96 NLPH -— - <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

08/22/9% NLPH - <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Cakland, California

{Page 4 of 7}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E x Oxygenates
{TOC) Date Lo feetoonnnennn, > ke et raee e aeae ] R e >
MWOIF (cont.) 02/24/97 NLPH - - <350 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
8.37) 03/16/38 NILPH -— --- - — - - - = -
04/21/98 — — - —
(11.38) 07/22/98 - —
12/22/98 NLPH 547 5.91 <50 81 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/26/99 NLPH 535 6.03 <30 <25 <{.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 5.76 <350 61.6 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <30 3.10 <{.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/03/99 NLPH 5.59 5.79 <50 <2 <{0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5 -
02/29/00 NLFH 4.70 6.68 <50 52 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -—
05/18/00 NLPH 5.37 6.01 <350 a5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 593 <30 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
10409/00 NLPH 5.7 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 e
01/10/1 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/10/01 NLPH 5.20 6.18 <50 50 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -—
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 190 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -—
08/17/01 e - - -- - - - - -- - -—
E0/11/01 NLPH 5.82 5.56 <50 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(11.38) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —
Q1/11/02 NLPH 5.12 6.26 < 100 67.0f <1.00 < 1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -—
04/12/02 NLPH 5.50 5.58 . 559 58.6 <{}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
Q7/12/02 NLPH 5.65 573 102 121 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -—
10/11/02 NLPH 5.67 57 929.9 128/138 a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
MWoG 11/02/95 NLPH 592 4.03 <350 <10 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(2.95) 04726796 NLFH 5.28 4.67 <350 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
2/24/97 NLPH 5.30 4.65 <50 240 <0.5 Q.57 <0.5 0.62 -
03/16/98 - - — - — - -— — - -—
04/21/98 - - - --- - --- - - -— —
{12.99) (7/22/98 — — —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 7.7 <50 1,160 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/26/95 NLPH 531 ©7.68 <50 50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10 -
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <{().5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/03/99 NLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <{0.5 <{.5 <{.5 0.55¢ -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fortner Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
QOakland, California

(Page 5of T)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC} Date Lo ivrenevieannns = S T TP r ORISR ML e >
MWOG {cont.) 02/29/00 NLPH 4.60 8.39 <50 7,900 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(12.59 05/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/24:00 NLPH 5.20 7.79% <50 1,000 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1A% 00 NLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/01 NLPH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0410/ NLPH 5.08 7.91 <50 9,100 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/1 NLPFH - - <50 3,000 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/17/01 ¢ — — —
10/11/01 NLPH 5.48 7.51 <50 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 --
(12.98) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements. —
01/11/02 NLPH 4.97 8.01 419 £ 945 f <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/12/02 NLPH 5.12 7.86 10,700 11,000 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
0712/02 NLPH 5.31 7.67 2,310 3,146 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/11/02 NLFH 5.39 7.59 1,630 2,040/2,090 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
MWYH 11A432/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
(8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.05 0.53 -— — — — - — —
08/22/96 NLPH 3.17 041 - — — -— - - —
02724197 — - — e
03/16/98 — — - —
(04/21/98 — - - - - - -— - - -—
(11.61) (7/22/98 -— - - - -— - - - - ——
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <30 <25 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(5/18/99 NLPH 8.00 3.61 <30 3.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
08/03/99 NLFH 6.05 5.56 <30 <25 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/03/99 NLFH 532 6.29 <30 <2 <{.5 <05 <0.5 .57c P
02/29/00 NLFPH 7.10 4.51 <350 <2 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 --
05/18/00 NLFPH 7.84 377 <50 Q7 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 -—
1070900 NLPH 8.09 352 <30 13 <05 <35 <0.5 1.1 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
22030 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 6 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC) Date i feet................ > e e R £ TP PR UPOPPPRPPOR >

MWSH {cont.) 01/10/01 NLFH 7.89 72 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
(11.5%) 04/10/01 NLPFH 8.71 2.90 <50 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36 ——
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 —

B/17/01 & -— -— —- - -— - - - -— m

10/11/01 NLPH 8.15 3.46 <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -

01/11/02 NLI'H 7.48 4.11 < 50.0 205fF <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 —-

04/12/02 NLPH 7.68 19 <50.0 32.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

07/12/02 NLPH 8.06 3.53 <50.0 34.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 —-
10/11/02 NLPH 7.83 3.76 <50.0 33.1/28.7a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND

MWoI 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <30 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
(10.11) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.27 4.84 <350 99 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/22/96 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <30 170 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

02124597 NLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,100 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/16/98 NLPH 4.91 5.20 <200 59,000 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -

04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <350 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 —

{13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 <500 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
12/22/98 NLFH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

02/26/99% NLPH 4.71 8.43 <500 9,700 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <30 -

05/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 < 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10 -

08/13/99 NLPH 5.98 7.16 <50 21,900 <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5 -

12/03/99 NLPH 5.31 7.83 <250 2,000 3.9 2.9 <2.% 14 -

02/25/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

05/18/00 NLPH 512 3.02 <50 2,500 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 —

07/24/00 NLPH 541 7.73 <250 43,000 <25 <1.5 <1.5 <25 -

16/09/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <2,500 54,000 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

01/10/01 NLPH 524 7.90 <250 36,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3 <25 -

04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 -

07/12/01 NLPH -— -— <50 8,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -

08/17/01 -- 6.49 6.65 -— - - - - -— -

10/11/01 NLPH 5.04 7.50 <250 38,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 -

(13.13) ) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —
01/11/02 NLFPH 4.80 8.33 1,330 £ 54001 4,80 f <(.50 <0.50 < (.50 -

04/12/02 NLFH 5.22 7.5 1,460 1,480 <0.50 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50 -

07/12/02 NLFH 5.50 . 7.63 4,460 6,490 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/11/02 NLPH 535 7.78 31,300 37,700/51,000 a <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <540 24.1h



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 7 of 7}
Notes:
SUBT = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, tohiene, ethylbenzene, and total xvlenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
Oxygenates = 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, di-isopropyl ether, tertiary butyl alcoho!, tertiary amyl methyl ether, and tertiary butyi ethyl ether analyzed using
8260B. '
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
— = Not measured or sampled.
ne/L = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
< = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
d = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
e = Well inaccessible due to uncontrollable wraffic conditions.
f = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by Test America, Inc. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing
iaboratory quantitation methods.
B = Sample erranzousty labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
h = Tertiary amyl methyl ether.

i = Insufficient sample volame to perform oxygenate analyses.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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NOV 04 2002

Test/America

INCORPORATED

10/28/02

ERI ~ NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, (A 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

22913X EXXONMOBIL 7-0238. The Laboratory Project number is
306410,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum te this report.

Page 1

Sample Identification Lab Number Collecticn Date
MW9A 02-R174750 lo0/11/02
MW9B 02-A174751 10/11/02
MWSC 02-A174752 10/11/02
02-A174753 10/11/02
MW9G . 0DZ-A174754 10/11/02
MWIH 02-A174755 10/11/02
MWSI D2-A174756 10/11/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: N Report Date: 10/28/02
T

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. bunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 3. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford,_Technical Serv.
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services -

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

20960 Fosrer Cretonron DRIVE / Nasiviune, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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TestAmerica

I CORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al174750
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSA
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 945459 Site ID: 7-0238

_ , : Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report nil Analysils Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time hnalyst Methed Batch

*VOLATILE ORGRNICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 11:50 L. Lowery 82608 6163
tert-amyl methyl ethex ND ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 10/25/02 11:50 L., Lowery B260B 61E3
Terciary butyl alcohol ND ug /L 10.0 1.0 10/25/02 11:50 L. Lowery &8260B 6163
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 11:50 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 10/25/02 11:50 L. Lowery $&260B 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 31040 ug/L 50.0 100. 10/27/62 0:57 L. Lowery 8260B 6166
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 10/25/62 11:50 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 127. 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 94 . 80. - 12%.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 97. 84, - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 114. 1. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
hnalyte was detected in the method blank,

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the ecalibration limit of the instrument.

# N O W
i

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2660 Foster CREIGHYON DRIVE / Nastivinge, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fav 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAY, REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al174751
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW9B
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 2943949 Site ID: 7-0238

‘Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 12:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

I?Eig]éi: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 12:21 L. Lowery B2608B 5163
tert-amyl methyl ether D ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 12:21 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/25/02 12:21 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
1,2-Dibromoethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 19/28/02 12:21 L. Lowery 82408 5163
1,2-Dichloroethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/0z 12:21 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 28200 ug/L 250. 500. 10/27/02 1:28 L. Lowery 9260B 6166
piisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.6 106/25/02 12:21 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
Surragate ¥ Recovery Targek Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 133, 73. - 133.
VOA Surr Toluene-dé 97. ap. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 101. 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 116. §1. - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

B
x
E
#

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostir CrREIGHTON Drive / Nasuvinne, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A174%752
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW9C
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94945 Site ID: 7-0238
' _ ' , Date Collected: 10/11/02"
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limik Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5¢0 1.0 10/25/02 12:52 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
tert-amyl methyl ether 34.3 ug/L 0.50 1.9 10/25/02 12:52 L, Lowery B260BE 61632
Tertiary butyl alecohel KD ug/L 5000 500. 10/27/02 1:59 L. Lowery B260B 6166
1,2-bibromoethane HD ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 10/25/02 12:52 L. Lowery 8260RB 6163
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 10/26/02 12:52 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 76000 ug/L 250, 500. 10/27/02 1:55 L. Lowery 8260RB 5166
Diisupropyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 1072592 12:52 L. Lowery B260B 6163
Surrogate %t Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 168. 73. - 133.
VoA Surr Tcluene-ds 96. BO. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 96. BO. - 128.
VOR Surr, DBFM 107. g1. - l21.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
= Hot dekected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

ND

B

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster CrElGHTOs DRIVE / NasiviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / ' 615-726-0954 / B0O-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHEEN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A174753
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWOF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 943849 Site ID: 7-0238

o ‘ Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 11:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Repart Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 16f25/02 13:23 L. Lowery B260B 6153
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 10/28/02 13:23 L. Lowery B260B 6153
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/25/02 13:23 L. Lowery B260B 6163
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug /L ¢.50 1.0 wef2s5/f02 13:23 L. Lowery 82608 £163
1, z~-Dichloroethane ND ug/L €.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:23 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 138. ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:23 L. Lowexy 8260B 6153
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:23 L. Lowery B260B 6163
Surrogate ) % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 115. 73, - 133.
VOR Surr Toluene-ds 91. 8p. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. 80, - 128.
VOR Surr, DBFM 115. 81. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.
= hnalyte was detected in the method blamk.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

ND
B
J
E = Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

Recovery outside Laboratory historic¢al or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2960 Fostkr CrEtGITon DRIvE / NasiviLeg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav 615-T26-0954 /7 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPOAORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Liab Number: 02-A174754
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSG
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94548 Site ID: 7-0238
- o Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 10:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Fage: 1
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*tVOLATILE ORGANICS+

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 la/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B 6163
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B 6163
Tertiary butyl alcohol KD ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B 6163
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L D.50 t.0 10/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B 5153
1,2-Dichlorcethane D ug/L D.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2090 ug/L 25.0 50.C 10/27/02 1:30 L. Lowery B260B 6166
Diisopropyl ether ¥D ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 13:54 L. Lowery B260B £163
surrogate & Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 133. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-de 9%7. 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. BO. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 113. 8l. - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the imstrument.

#*= W g o
]

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer Creiciaron Drive / Nasivinee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IHNCQRFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A174755
PAULA STME Sample ID: MW9H
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
. Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 10:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analykte Result Units Limikt Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 10/25/02 14:24 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:24 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
Tertiary butyl alcchol KD ug/L 16.0 1.0 10/25/02  14:24 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
1,2~Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 16/25/02 14:24 L. Lowery B260B 6163
1,2-Dichloroethane D ug/L ¢.50 1.0 10/25/02  14:24 L. Lowery 82608 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether 28.7 ug/L G.50 1.0 140/28/02 14:24 L. Lowery 826¢B 6163
Diisopropyl ether ND ugfL 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:24 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
Surrogake % Recovery Target Range
VOh Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 115. 73. - 133.
VOR Surr Toluene-d4s 92. BO. - 121.
VOR Surr, 4-BFEB 59, B0, - 128,
VOR Surr, DBFM 118, g1, - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= W 4 W

Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer CrriGHrox Drive S Nasivibbe, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al74756
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSI
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94649 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 22913X Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENEBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Raport pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte ' Result Units Limit Factor  Date Time Analyst  Methed  Batch

*VOLATILE ORGRHICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:55 L. Lowery B2&QB 6163
tert-amyl methyl ether 24.1 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:55 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
Tertiary butyl alechal ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/25/02 14:55 L. Lowery B260B 6163
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:55 L. Lowery B8260B 6163
1,2-Dichloroethane Nb uyg/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:%5E L. Lowery B260B 5163
‘Methyl-t-butyl ether 51000 ug/L 250. 500. 10/27/02 2:02 L. Lowery B260B 6166
Diisoprepyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/25/02 14:55 L. Lowery 8260B 6163
furrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 135. # 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Teluene-dB 98. 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BPFB 97. BO. - 128B.
VOR Surr, DBFM 116. BlL. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
¥D = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limie.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# BH O w
It

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fosrer GrEIGHTON Diave / Nasivioee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 22913X
age: 1

Labofatory Control Data

Rnalyte units Knovn Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (@.C. Batch

*«V0OR PARRMETERS*¥

Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0528 106 69 - 142 8163
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0469 94 70 - 141 6163
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.452 50 35 - 157 6163
Tertiary butyl alcchol mg/1 0.500 0.438 ag 35 - 157 5166
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1l a.0500 0.0474 35 79 - 126 6163
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0450 90 71 - 135 5163
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0393 79 66 - 137 6163
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg /1l 0.0E00 0.0503 101 66 - 137 6166
Diisopropyl ether mg /1l 0.0500 0.0417 a3 70 - 134 65163
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**YOA PRRAMETERS+*

Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/l 6163 16/25/02 11:20

tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.DDD50 mg/L 6163 16/25/02 11:20

Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.0100 mg/l 6163 10/25/02 11:20

Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.0100 mg/l 6166 16/26/02 21:17
1,2-bibromoethane < 0.00050 mg/l 6163 10/25/02 11:20
1,2-Dichlercethane < 0.00050 mg/l 6163 16/28/02 11:20
Methyl-t-butyl ether < &.00050 mg/l 6163 10/25/02 11: 20
Methyl-t-butyl ether < ©.00050 mg/l 6166 10/26/02 21:17
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00050 mg/l 6163 10/25/02 11:20

VOR Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 114, % Rec 5163 10/25/02 11:20

voa Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 132, % Rec £166 10/26/02 21:17

VoA Surr Toluene-dB 93, % Rec 6163 10/25/02 11:20

VOA Surr Toluene-dg 95, % Rec 6166 10/26/02 21:17

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 5B, % Rec 6163 10/25/02 11:20

VOA Surr, 4-BFE 97. % Rec 6166 10/26/02 21:17

Project OC continued .

2060 Foster CREIGITON DRIVE / Nasiviute, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0934 / 800-765-0980
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Test/America

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 22913X
iage: 2

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date BAnalysig Time
VOA Surr, DBFM 112, % Rec 6163 10/25/02 11:20
VOR Surr, DBFM 115. % Rec 6166 10/26/02 21:17

HE
n

value outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 306410

20960 Fostek Crerciron DrRive / Nasnvinik, TN 37204 / 615-726-017T / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Jim Jacobs

From: Dorothy Roberts

Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2002 2:27 PM
To: Jim Jacobs

Subject: FW: Oxygenates/MTBE Analyses

Here's your client document support for the samples | brought to you eatlier. John Gott is awaiting for them.

Dorothy

----- QOriginal Messagg-----

From: Paula Sime [SMTP:psime @ eri-us.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2002 1:33 PM
To: droberts @ testamericainc.com
Subject: Oxygenates/MTBE Analyses

Hi Dorothy,

Per our telephone conversation today, 10/24/02, please analyze

oxygenates (TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDG) and MTBE by EPA Method
82808 in the following samples. These analyses were inadvertently left

off the COC.

Test America Project Number: 305050

Site Number: Former Exxon 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Qakland,
California.

Samples: MW9A, MWSB*, MWOC, MWOD, MWSF, MWIG, MWSH, MWOI.

*MWIB was mistakenly labeled MASE on the COC (typo). The correct sample
name is MWSE,

Hold time for these samples expires tomorrow. | really appreciate your
help coordinating thesa analyses. Please let me know if you nesd
anything further from me. My telephone number is (415) 382-4324.

Thanks again.
Paula Sime
ERI



. s .. a R == a2 - SR~ OSSO -l

----1-1--

T t lx Gonsuitant Name: Enylronmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS m@l‘lgab Address; T3 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number {925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 W City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: AS01667113
2960 Foster Creighton , Telephone Number: (415) 382-9105 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 30 g 17/ © ERI1Job Number: 229313X Globat 1D# T0G00101343
: vanMobil Sampler Name: (Print _QMJWM}Q_ Site Address 2200 East 12t Street
E’kﬁn § i Sampler Signature: . City, State Zip Oakiand, Califomia
[ 1ab Courier  [] Hand Detiver Commercial grﬁss {0 other:
TAT PROVIDE:  |Special Instrucﬂqns: Matrix Analyze For:
0 L. ”- *
] 24 hour 372 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "BB " &
148 hour 1 96 hour FAX Results g_:l_ % i § % %
&
8 day 2|8 é £ |9
- - il I 5 7]
Elz |t MR E (RS
Sample_ ID / Description DATE TIME CoMP GRAB | PRESERV { NUMBER 5 K m
T ,
' ch@.’ —HAR e Tﬂ’/l I/ oL = X HCl | 2VOAs | X H |O D
e | JO4Y950 MWOA 5~ ‘283 X HCl | 4vOoAs | x X | X
| 5 MA9B — 3~ 1ZHS X HC! | 4VOAs | X X {x |
‘ S2 Mwec ﬂ:\{\l 1145 X HG! | 4voAs | X x | x lx
? MWeD- ey ‘ 1255 X Hol | 4voas | x x | x|x
¢ 53 MWoF —Fr- WO X Hel | 4voas | x x| x [Ix
s Sy MWIG 57 jOLl() X HCI | 4voAs | X X | x fx
ol | SS MWOH =T |l X Hol | 4voas | x x | x|x
¢ | )D49354 Mwe! Wzt | N 1240 X Hol | 4voas | x X 1 X
Relinquished by: Time Recelved by:;
W‘x ecelved by: Time Laboratory Comments:
&/Kwkvx. 10/ W oz Temperatu ot O
/ﬁ// % mperature Upon Receipte=<" -
Relinquished by&. Q /% Sampl i '
%‘,_I Date p p/ # 02 Time 725 Rocalved by TestAmerics / L .Sample Containers Intact?
\ ﬁ A/ — é 2 = N 20 VOAS Free of Headspace?




Test/America

INCORFORATETD

16/22/02

ERI -~ NORTHERN Ch 3876
PAULE SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
MOVATO, CA 94343

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These gamples relate to your project

229313X EXXONMOBIL 7-0238. The Laboratory Project number is

3Q8050.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Mamber Collection Date
TB 02-A169351 “10/11/02 "
MW oA 02-Al68352 10/11/02
MASE 02-A169353 1p/11/02
MHSC 02-A169354 10/11/02
MWID 02-A169355 10/11/02
MWSF 02-Al69356 10/11/02
MWSG 02-A162357 10/11/02
MWIH 02-A169358 10/11/02
MW3I 02-A169359 10/11/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assgistant Technical Director

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Report Date: 10/22/02

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
@Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Fosrer Creicutos Drive / Nasmvies, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94549

Project: 229313X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A169351
Sample ID: TB

Sample Type: Water
S8ite ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/11/02
Time Collected:

Date Received: 10/15/02
Time Recelved: 92:00
Page: 1

Analyte Result Units Limit

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank,
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

End of Sample Report.

Dil Analysis Analysis
Factor Date Time Analyst Method

E = Estimated Value abowve the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

2960 Foster Crricirros Drive / Nasivinee, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A169352
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSA
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

' , Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

#QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 16/20/02 21:31 ~ D.Yeager  8021B 1218
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/20/02 21:31 D.Yeager 8D21B 1219
Toluene D ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/20/02 21:31 D.Yeager 8021B 1219
Xylenes (Total} ¥D ug/L 0.5 1.0 16/20/02 21:31 D.Yeager  8021B 1219
Methyl-t-butylether 2B60 ugfL 50.0 100. 10/z1/02 13:3% D.Yeager  8021B 1380
TPH (Basoline Range) 2420 ug/L 50.49 1.0 10/20/02 21:31 D.Yeager 8015E 1219
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a, a-TFT 106. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
B = Rnalyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
= Egtimated Value above the calibration limit &f the instrument.

®= ooy

= Recovery outside Laboractory historical or method prescribed limits.

£nd of Sample Report.

2960 Fasrer Critanros Drive / Nasivitle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCDRFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A169353
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MASRB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
' - , - Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
. Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2.3 ~ ug/u ¢.5 1.0 10/20/02 22:03 D.Yeager B021R 1219
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.S 1.0 10/20/02 22:03 D, Yeagexr BOZ1B 1219
Toluene ND ug/L 4.5 1.0 10/20/p2 22:03 D.Yeager  B021B 1219
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/20/02 22:03 D.Yeager  8021B 1219
Methyl-t-butylether 24300 ug/L 100. 200. 10/23/02 12:47 D.Yeager  B021B 1400
TPH (Gasoline Range) 18900 ug/L 5000 100. 16/21/02 14:11 D.Yeager BD15E 1380
Surrecgate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TPFT 105. €5, - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value bhelow Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

* W oo
1

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer Crricuron Devi / Nasovint k. TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0054 / B00-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

= M 04 W
non

n

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster Creicirron Drvk / Nasiviele, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0380

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A1685354
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWAC
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 954949 Site ID: 7-0238
‘ _ ' , -~ Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repart pil Analysis RAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Bakch
*ORGANIC PARRMETERS®
Benzene ND ug/L 16.0 20.0 10/21/02  2:43 D.Yeager  $021B 1380
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1¢.0 20.0 16f21/02 2:43 D.Yeager §021B 1380
Toluene ND ug/L 10.0 20.0 10/21/02 2:43 ©D,Yeager 8021B 1380
¥ylenes (Total) - ND ug/L 16.0 20.0 10/21/02 2:43 D.Yeager 8021B 1380
Methyl -t-butylether 5BBO0 ugfL 500, 1000 10f21/02 6:26 D.Yeager  8021B 1400
TFH (BGasoline Range) 52100 ug/L 1000 20.9% 10/21/02 2:43 I, Yeager 8015B 1380
Surrocgate A Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,4,a-TFT 106. 68, - 132.



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A169355
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSD
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 54949 Site ID: 7-0238
_ o Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected; 12:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARMAMETERSY

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 10/20/02 23:07 D.Yeager 8021B 121%
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/20/02 23:07 D.Yeager  8(21B 121%
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1p/20/02 23:07 D.Yeager  B021B 1219
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/20/02 23:07 D.Teager 80218 121%
Methyl-t-butylether 243 ug/L 5.0 10.0 10/21/02 16:18 D.Yeager  8021B 1380
TPH (Gasoline Range) 187. ug/L E0.0 1.0 10/20/02 23:07 D.Yeager  801SB 121%
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. ' 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the ¢alibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
2960 FosTir CREIGHTos DRIVE / NasiviLe, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Faw: 615-726-0054 7 BOD-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A169356
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 11:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Unite Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/0%2 0:43 D.Yeager B021B 1219
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 0:43 D.Yeager  B021B 1219
Toluens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 6:43 D.Yeager  &021B 121%
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 0:43 D.Yeager  BD21B 1219
Methyl-t-bucylether 128. ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 0:43 D.Yeager  BO21B 1219
TPH (Gasoline Range) 99.9 ug/L 50,0 1.0 10/21/02 0:43 D.Yeager  BO15B 1219
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Rnalyte was detected in the methed blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

a4 M 4 W
LI}

= Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrik CrecuTon DRIVE / Nasuvitng, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0580



Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

ERT - NORTHERNW CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A169357
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSG
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 24949 S8ite ID: 7-0238
§ ' : Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repork Dil Analysis BRnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORCGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzena WD ug/L 6.5 1.0 10/21/02 1:14 D, Yeager BD21B 1219
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 4.5 1.0 10/21/02 1:14 D. Yeager BD21B 121%
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 1:14 D.Yeager B021B 121%
¥ylenes (Total) KD ug/L 0.5 i.0 10/21/02 1:14 o, Yeager BD21R 1219
Methyl-t-butylether 2040 ug/L 50.0 100. 10/21/02 16:50 D.Yeager 3S021B 1380
TPH {(Gasoline Range) 1630 ug/L 50.0 . 1.0 10/21/02 1:14 D.Yeager  8015B 1219
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TET 106. 69, - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value belew Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2960 Fosrex CrEIGHTON DRivE / Nasnvinek, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / T 615-726-0954 7 8B00-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al169358
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MWSH
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
' - Date Collected: 10/11/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/15/02
Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLENBACH Time Recelived: 9:00
Page: 1
Report pil analysis Analysis
Rnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tine Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS®*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 1:46 D.Yeager  8021B 1219
Ethylbenzeﬁe ND ug/L Q.5 1.0 16/21/02 1:46 D.Yeager 8021B 12139
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 10/21/02 1:46 D.Yeager 8021B 1212
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/21/02 1:45 D.Yeager 80218 1219
Methyl-t-butylether 33.1 ug/L 0.8 1.0 10/21/02 1:48 D.Yeager  8021B 1219
TPH {Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/21702 1:46 D.Yeager 8Q15B 1219
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a=-TFT 106. 6%. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

#MC&NE
il

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGIToN DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0080




Test/America

ANAELYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876

PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: 229313X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL

Sampler: CYNTHIA KALLILENBACH

7-0238

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-Al69359
Sample ID: MW9I
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/11/02
Time Collected: 12:40
Date Received: 10/15/02
Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 5.0 10.0 10/21/02 17:22  D.Yeager  8021B 1380
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 5.0 10.0 10/21/02 17:22 D.Yeager  &021B 1380
Toluene ND ug/L 5.0 10.0 i0/21/02 17:22 D.Yeager 8021E 1380
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 5.0 10.0 10/21/02 17:22 D.Yeager  8021FB 13B0
Methyl-t-butylether 37700 ug/L 500. 1000 10/22/02 10:18 It. Yeager §0G21B 1568
TPH (Gasoline Range) 31300 ug/L 500. 1¢.0 10/21/02 17:22 D.Yeager 80158 1380
surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108, 69, - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

® N QoW

End of Sample Report.

= Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

2060 Foster Crricuron Drive / Nasivitie, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / F'w: 615-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X

'age: 1

l Matrix Spike Recovery
l Analyte units orig. val. M3 val Splke Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
*+JST ANALYSISH+

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0510 0.0500 10z 74, - 129 1219 02-A169355
Benzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0496 0.0500 95 74. - 129, 1380 blank .
Toluene ma /1 < 0.0005 0.0496 0.0500 99 T4. - 128, 1219 02-A169355
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0493 0.0500 99 4. - 128, 1380 blank

I Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0499 0.0500 ET:] 75. - 128, 1219 02-A169355
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < D.DOOS D.0450 0.0500 9B 75. - 128. 1380 blanic
Xyleneas (Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0962 0.100 96 72. - 126. 1219 02-A169355
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.D000S 0.0970 0.100 97 72. - 128 1380 blank
Mathyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.04598 0.0500 92 64. - 133, 1380 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.0005 0,0458 0.D500 92 64. - 133, 1400 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 D.0440 0.0500 a8 64. - 133, 1568 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range} ng/l < 0.0500 0.917 1.00 92 59, - 128. 1219 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range!} my/1 < 0.0500 1,01 1.00 101 S5, - 128, 1380 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97 5%, - 132. 1218 ’

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100 69. - 132, 1380
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 100 69, - 132, 1400
BTEX/GRO Burr., &,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100 69, - 132, 1568

l Matrix Spike Duplicate

l Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

*#JST PARBRMETERS**

I Benzene mg/l 0.0510 0.0539 5.53 15. 1218
Benzene ng/l 0.0496 D.0471 5.7 15, 1380
Toluene mg/1 0.0496 0.0530 6.63 15. 1219
Toluene mg/l 0.0493 0.0474 3.93 15, 1380
Ethylbenzene mg /1 0.0450 0.D526 7.0% 15, 1219
Ethylbenzense mg/l 0.0490 0.0472 3.74 15. 1380

l ¥Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0962 0.104 7.79 19. 1219

Project QC continued .
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Test/America

INCOR?PQRATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X
age: 2

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte unite orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

.46 19. 1380
.10 23. 1380

-0370 0.0337
. 0458 0.0444

Xylenes (Total) mg/l i 3

Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0 3

Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0458 0.0444 3.1¢ 23. 1400

Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0440 0.0441 p.23 23, 1568
0 4.57 22. 1219
1

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1l .917 0.876

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 .01 o.882 13,53 22. 138D
BTEX/GRO Surx., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97. 1219
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100. 1380
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100. 1400

BYEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-THT % Recovery 160, 1568
Laboratory Control Data

hnalyte units Known Val, Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range ¢.C. Batch

l ++]IST PARAMETERS %%
.0950 95 78 - 124 1219

Benzene mg/1 6.100
.0970 o7 T4 - 124 1380

.0919 92 74 - 121 1219
L0947 L 74 - 121 1280
L0908 21 75 ~ 123 1219
L4940 94 75 - 123 1380
90 72 - 120 1219

Benzene mg/l 0.100
Toluene mg/1l 0.100
Taluene ng/1 0.100
Ethylbenzene mg/1l 0.100
Ethylbenzene myg/l 0.100
Xylenes {Total)’ mg /1 0.200
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.200
Methyl-t-butylether ma/L 0.100
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100
Mekhyl-t-butylether my /L g.100

.186 93 72 - 120 1380
L0862 86 64 - 128 1218
. 0893 89 64 - 128 1380
.0893 89 64 ~ 128 1400
.0783 76 64 - 128 1568

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1,00 .917 92 51 - 139 12149

H o DO D e U e o O B & 6 0
=
-3
w

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 .01 101 61 - 138 1380

rroject QC continued .
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INCORPFPORATED

OJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA
P o:ject Number: 229313X

ge:

'
'
|
k

Recovery 55 69 - 132 1219
Recovery ’ 95 © 6% - 132 1380
Recovery 95 62 - 132 1400
Recovery 96 69 - 132 1568

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

L I

BTEX/GRO} Surr., a,a,a-TFT
Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**TST PARAMETERS*#

Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 1219 10/20/02 13:32
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 1380 10/21/02 6:01
Teluene < 0.0005 mg/fl 1219 10/z0/02 13:32
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 1380 10/21/02 65:01
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/fl 1219 10/20/02 13:32
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 1380 10/21/02 6:01
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg /1l 1219 10/20/02 13:32
Xylenes (Total} < G.0005 mg/l 1380 10/21/02 65:01
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 121% io/zp/02 13:32
@.0005 mg/l 1380 lo/z1/02 §:01
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 1400 10/21/02 6:01
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 1568 10/21/02 22:09
TPH {Gasoline Range} < 0.050¢ mg/l 1219 10/20/02 13:32
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0580 mg/l 1380 10/21/02 §:01
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PRARAMETERSY+
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. % Recovery 1219 10/20/02 13:32
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,2,a-TFT 105. § Recovery 1380 10/21/02 £:01
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. ¥ Recovery 1400 10/21/02 6:01
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108. % Recovery 1568 16/21/02 22:09

Project QC continued .
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INCORPAORATETD

.ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X
age: 4

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 305050
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TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: ﬁ ya BCH 3@(’?; Y

Cooler Received On:_10/15/02 __And Opened On: 12’15/02 By: Shawn Gracey
————é’_\—ﬁ/f
=

(Signature)”
1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ;; - 2 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?...........ocvnvvenmnieinrienimmeeniiiicinnn @N 0O N/A
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where:'_LACK/SIDE)
b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..........c.ccivuanne XES) NO N/A

3. Woere custody seals on containers and intact?.....ccccovvrerereriniensarinin YES N/A
4. Were custody papers inside cooler?.......ciiiviiriinisrrmomnnn @NO N/A
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?........ccccoiunnvens @ NO N/A
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cccvunneeneenee. NO NA
7. What kind of packing material use Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
8. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?.......cciemmerernreireimmmemmneinnienenndh YES~NO N/A
9, Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?........ccccoeirerrrierranne g0 ES WO N/A
10. Were all b{')ttle Iabels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...c.oveeeencinnnianiis @ NO N/A
11, Did all bottle 1abels and tags agree with custody papers?.....oeecerieiccissiinn YES ﬁ N/A
12. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.......coceeereerncniins. @ NO N/A
13. a. Were VOA vials received?......cc.cceevnen veasessarinens crersmitnimmsurnssuenrrnes NO N/A

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?........: YES N/A
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?............... [EPTOR— @ NO NA
15. Were correct preservatives used"ﬁ]ﬂo N/A

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

16. Was residual chlorine present?.......ccciiiiiiciniiiiniriieesasessssaas cerersasenisans NO YES @
17. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution - Mﬁ ?5 wal M-fjﬁ( be / fC/ M U?B

Cooler Receipt Form L¥-1 9/17/02
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C.onsultant Name Enwronmental Rasolutions, Inc.
Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949

Test/America

INGORFOQAATED

(615) 726-0177

Nashville Division ?05’0 Project Manager Paula Sime

R Ea s -
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD .

N GE UE N - B =
Page _1__of _1__

e i e

ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega

Telephone Number {925) 246-8747

Account #: 3876

PO #: 4501667113

2 ] | ”

2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: {415) 382-9105 Facility ID # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global ID# T0600101343
y - Sampler Name: (Print} Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
ExconMobil ijm . -
; Sampler Signature: . City, State Zip Oakland, Califomia
[JLab Courier ] Hand Deliver Commercial Express [ Other: ‘
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
(1 24 hour (172 hour EDF Report | 701d analyses for sample "BB". i
I ]
Dlagtour  LIo6nour FAX Results o 2|28 |9|a
SRR RERE
8 day <) @ © |° = "é ©
[ - =) =] L 8] il
AR EEREHEE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB |PRESERV| NUMBER(Z |P [S I | F |m = |8 |6 |5
T ,
Qc 130 Iﬂ/l l/ oL = X HCl | 2VOAs | X H |o|LiD
MWIA 52 1250 X HCl | 4VOAs | X x | x| x
MASE k! 1245 X Mol | avoas | x x | x| x
MWaC N V185 X HOl | 4voas | X x | x|x
T - g
MWD r Y259 X Hot | 4voas | X X | x|x
MWOF S WD X Hol | 4voas | x x | x| x
MWOG 7 1040) X Hel | 4voas | X x | x| x
MWoH SY ~ jg2o X HCl | 4voas | X x | x| x
Mwer 1,93 (9] N IZHO X Ho! | 4voas | X X {x|x
Relinguished by: Date Time Recaived by: Time Laboratory Comments:
WW& tO/ W\ / ae_ Temperature Upan Rece:pto? o
M /(Z // /0//% Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by g Date | ,f % 7. Tme 573/  Recelved by TestAmerica/L é/r:? , Jime 4 Qﬂﬁ VOAs Free of Headspace? /
14 7




